

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

KANE COUNTY, UTAH, AND THE STATE OF UTAH,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
SOUTHERN UTAH WILDERNESS ALLIANCE,  
AND THE WILDERNESS SOCIETY,  
*Respondents.*

---

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Tenth Circuit**

---

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

---

SEAN D. REYES  
Utah Attorney General  
STANFORD E. PURSER  
Deputy Solicitor General  
ANTHONY L. RAMPTON  
KATHY A.F. DAVIS  
Assistant Attorneys General  
OFFICE OF THE  
ATTORNEY GENERAL  
Utah State Capitol Complex  
350 North State Street,  
Suite 230  
Salt Lake City, Utah 84114-  
2320  
Telephone: (801) 366-0260  
uag@agutah.gov  
spurser@agutah.gov  
arampton@agutah.gov  
kathydavis@agutah.gov  
*Counsel for Petitioner  
State of Utah*

SHAWN T. WELCH  
*Counsel of Record*  
HOLLAND & HART, LLP  
222 South Main Street,  
Suite 2200  
Salt Lake City, Utah 84101  
Telephone: (801) 799-5800  
stwelch@hollandhart.com  
*Counsel for Petitioner  
Kane County, Utah*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS .....	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI .....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	2
STATUTORY PROVISION AND RULES INVOLVED .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. The Quiet Title Act .....	3
B. The Grant Of Title At Issue.....	5
C. Procedural Background .....	6
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION ...	12
I. The Decision Below Conflicts With This Court’s Decision In <i>Donaldson v. United States</i> Which Requires A Significant Interest For Intervention.....	14
II. The Decision Below Held That The United States Does Not Adequately Represent The United States’ Title And Should Be Reviewed To Provide Much Needed Guidance On What “Adequate Representation” Means Under Rule 24.....	17

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
III. This Petition Presents A Recurring And Important Question Of Federal Law That Merits This Court’s Review .....	19
CONCLUSION.....	21
 APPENDIX	
Court of Appeals Opinion filed June 25, 2019 ....	App. 1
District Court Memorandum Decision and Or- der filed August 21, 2018 .....	App. 58
District Court Memorandum Decision and Or- der filed April 6, 2009.....	App. 68
Court of Appeals Opinion filed March 8, 2010....	App. 77
Court of Appeals Order filed September 2, 2014 ...	App. 94
Court of Appeals Denial of Rehearing filed Feb- ruary 27, 2020 .....	App. 96

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Alameda Water &amp; Sanitation District v. Browner</i> , 9 F.3d 88 (10th Cir. 1993).....	13
<i>Barnes v. Sec. Life of Denver Ins. Co.</i> , 953 F.3d 704 (10th Cir. 2020).....	18
<i>Block v. North Dakota</i> , 461 U.S. 273 (1983).....	3, 4
<i>Brody By &amp; Through Sugzdinis v. Spang</i> , 957 F.2d 1108 (3d Cir. 1992).....	16
<i>Commonwealth of Pennsylvania v. President United States of Am.</i> , 888 F.3d 52 (3d Cir. 2018).....	16
<i>Donaldson v. United States</i> , 400 U.S. 517 (1971).....	14, 15, 16
<i>Kane Cty. (1) v. United States</i> , 934 F. Supp. 2d 1344 (2013), <i>rev'd and remanded on other grounds sub nom. Kane Cty., Utah v. United States</i> , 772 F.3d 1205 (10th Cir. 2014).....	8
<i>Kane Cty. (1) v. United States</i> , No. 2:08-CV-0315, 2013 WL 1180764 (D. Utah Mar. 20, 2013), <i>rev'd and remanded on other grounds sub nom. Kane Cty., Utah v. United States</i> , 772 F.3d 1205 (10th Cir. 2014).....	4
<i>Kane Cty. (1) v. United States</i> , No. 2:08-CV-315, 2013 WL 1180764 (D. Utah Mar. 20, 2013).....	8
<i>Kane Cty. (2) v. United States</i> , 2:10-cv-1073 CW (D. Utah).....	20
<i>Kane Cty., Utah v. United States</i> , 772 F.3d 1205 (10th Cir. 2014).....	5, 9

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Kane Cty., Utah v. United States</i> , No. 2:08-CV-00315, 2011 WL 2489819 (D. Utah June 21, 2011).....	6
<i>Kinscherff v. United States</i> , 586 F.2d 159 (10th Cir. 1978) .....	6
<i>Match-E-Be-Nash-She-Wish Band of Pottawatomis Indians v. Patchak</i> , 567 U.S. 209 (2012).....	4
<i>San Juan Cty. v. United States</i> , 503 F.3d 1163 (10th Cir. 2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Southern Utah Wilderness Alliance v. Bureau of Land Mgmt.</i> , 425 F.3d 735 (10th Cir. 2005) .....	5, 6
<i>State v. Dir., U.S. Fish &amp; Wildlife Serv.</i> , 262 F.3d 13 (1st Cir. 2001) .....	19
<i>Sw. Four Wheel Drive Ass’n. v. Bureau of Land Mgmt.</i> , 363 F.3d 1069 (10th Cir. 2004) .....	6
<i>Trbovich v. United Mine Workers of Am.</i> , 404 U.S. 528 (1972).....	17, 18

## STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1346(f) .....	14
28 U.S.C. § 2409a(a).....	2, 3
43 U.S.C. § 1701 .....	5
43 U.S.C. § 1769(a).....	5



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Federal Land Policy and Management Act of 1976, Pub. L. No. 94-579, § 701(h), 90 Stat. 2786 .....	5
Federal Land Policy and Management Act of 1976, Pub. L. No. 94-579, § 706(a), 90 Stat. 2743 .....	5
Mining Act of 1866, Act of July 26, 1866, ch. 262, § 8, 14 Stat. 251, 253, codified at 43 U.S.C. § 932 (repealed 1976) .....	5
Quiet Title Act, 28 U.S.C. § 2409a .....	3, 4, 14, 20
Utah Code Ann. § 72-3-103(4) .....	6
Utah Code Ann. § 72-5-302(2) .....	6
 RULES AND REGULATIONS	
Fed. R. of Civ. Proc. 5 .....	3
Fed. R. of Civ. Proc. 24(a)(2) .....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. of Civ. Proc. 24(c) .....	3, 16
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
3B J. Moore, Federal Practice 24.09–1 (4) (1969) .....	18
Caleb Nelson, <i>Intervention</i> , 106 Va. L. Rev. 271 (2020) .....	12, 19
Eunice A. Eichelberger, Annotation, <i>What Is “In- terest” Relating to Property or Transaction Which Is Subject of Action Sufficient to Satisfy That Requirement for Intervention as Matter of Right Under Rule 24(a)(2) of Federal Rules of Civil Procedure</i> , 73 A.L.R. Fed. 448, § 2(a) (2020) .....	12
